
 
 

 

 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 

 

Thursday 4th November 2021 
 
4.00 pm 
 
Virtual Meeting 
Using Zoom meeting software 

 
 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Wes Read David Recardo Paul Rowsell 

 
The applicant or any interested parties wishing to address the virtual meeting need 
to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 3rd 
November 2021. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meeting at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
 
This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 27 October 2021. 

 
 

Jane Portman, Chief Executive Officer 

 
        
   

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  or via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Members Questions on reports prior to the Meeting 
 

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of 
clarification prior to the Committee meeting. 
 

 

Information for the Public 
 

The Statutory Licensing Committee has responsibility for all activities under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 except for policies and fees. Established 
under the Licensing Act 2003, it exercises the functions of the Licensing Authority which 
itself is the Council. 
 
The Other Licensing Committee can be responsible for all other licensing matters. 
Established by the Council under discretionary power contained in section 101 of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
It is lawful for the membership of the two committees to be the same, but they are 
differently constituted and run under different powers. 
 
Licensing Sub Committee agendas and minutes are published on the Council’s website 
at:  http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.
[...]
en though they may not be under any obligation to do so under any relevant 
code of conduct. 

2.   Procedure to be followed when considering licensing applications under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

3.   Representation following the Application for a New Premises Licence at Unit 
2, Townsend Farm, Ilminster TA19 0JA (Pages 9 - 39) 
 
 



Procedure to be followed when considering Licencing Applications 
under the Licensing Act 2003 

Pre 
meeting 

Prior to the start of the Hearing the Committee Administrator will check that any 
person wishing to address the Sub-Committee is either an Interested Party or an 
authorised representative of an Interested Party or a Responsible Body and is 
entitled therefore to do so. 
 
Where there is any doubt about the person’s eligibility to address the sub-
Committee, the Committee Administrator will seek advice from the Legal Officer(s). 
 

1. The Chairman will introduce: 
 

 members of the Sub-Committee (which will be made up of three District 
Councillors); 

 the officers present; 

 the Parties and their representatives (if any). 
 
The Chairman will ask, before starting the Hearing, if any representations are 
being withdrawn. 
 

2. At the start of the hearing the Chairman will advise:- 
 

 all Parties of the reason for the Hearing and the procedure to be adopted;   

 that where a Party wants another person to appear at the Hearing they must 
ask permission (under Regulation 8(2)) although such permission will not be 
unreasonably withheld.  No permission is needed where the other person is 
acting only as the Party’s representative; 

 that if any Party wishes to ask the Sub-Committee to consider documentary or 
other information at the hearing, which was not provided before the Hearing, 
then all Parties must consent; 

 that if any Party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing, the 
Hearing can go ahead but the Sub-Committee will consider any application, 
notice or written representations received by the relevant deadline from that 
Party; 

 that in some circumstances, the Hearing may be adjourned, where the Sub-
Committee consider the public interest demands it.   
 

3. The Chairman will ask each Party to confirm receipt of the following 
documents:- 
 

 Officer’s report relating to the case; 

 The procedure to be adopted during the Hearing; 

 The documents, which the authority is required to provide under the 
Regulations – this varies according to the type of application but normally this 
means checking that the applicant has received copies of all the 
representations made in response to the application notices. 

 
Any queries on the procedure or the factual content of the Licensing Officer’s report 
should be dealt with at this point, with the assistance of the legal officer(s), as 
required.  
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



4. The Chairman will then ask the Licensing Officer to present their report on the 
application. The report will include confirmation that the requirements as to 
advertising the application and the serving of notices have been met. 
 

5. The Chairman will inform all present - prior to receiving representations - that 
each Party will be given an equal amount of time to make their representations.  
This will normally be a maximum of five minutes.  However, the Chairman has 
discretion about the time given to each Party and may vary the time limit where 
reasonable to do so although reasons will be given and fairness maintained. 
 

6. The Chairman will invite any Responsible Bodies present e.g. representatives 
of Police/Fire Service/ Environmental Services to address the Sub-Committee on 
any relevant representations they have made. 
 

7. The Chairman will then invite: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Parties or their representatives speaking in support of the application (including 
the applicant for the review) to address the Sub-Committee on their relevant 
representations.  The address shall relate 
[...]
ourned. 
 

3. Under no circumstances must the Parties or their witnesses offer Members of the 
Sub-Committee information in the absence of the other Party.  Similarly, Members 
will not attempt to elicit information from any Party to the Hearing in the absence of 
the other.  Members will not make pronouncements on the merits of the case until 
all the evidence has been heard.  These are essential elements of the rules of 
natural justice. 
 

4. The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice. 
 

5. The Hearing will take place in public. However, the public can be excluded from all 
or part of the hearing where the Sub-Committee considers that the public interest in 
so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, 
taking place in public.   
 
The Sub-Committee may also require a Party to leave the hearing if that Party is 
behaving in a disruptive manner.  The Sub-Committee can refuse to readmit the 
Party or readmit upon conditions but the Party can nevertheless submit to the Sub-
Committee before the end of the Hearing any written information it would have 

Page 7



been entitled to submit orally at the Hearing. 
 

6. District Councillors representing the area (District Council Ward) to which the 
application refers, or have declared an interest, will not form part of the Sub-
Committee.   
 

7. Where any irregularity is brought to the attention of the Sub-Committee during the 
hearing, the Sub-Committee may, if it feels that a Party has been prejudiced as a 
result of the irregularity, take such steps as it thinks fit to cure that irregularity 
before it makes its determination.  However, any irregularity from a failure to follow 
this procedure shall not of itself render the proceedings void and any clerical errors 
may be corrected. 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 

 
  Representation following the Application for a New Premises Licence    

at Unit 2, Townsend Farm, Ilminster TA19 0JA 

Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Report Author: Anita Legg – Specialist Licensing 
Contact Details: anita.legg@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462137 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To inform members that an application has been received from Bristol Cider Shop Ltd, 
for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 at Unit 2, Townsend 
Farm, Ilminster TA19 0JA 
 

Recommendation 
 
To determine the granting of the premises licence in accordance with the options 
detailed later in the report. 
 

Background 

 
The Council is the authority responsible for the issue of Premises Licences issued 
under Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Lead Specialist – Environmental Health has delegated authority to determine a 
Premises Licence application, subject to no objections being received from a 
Responsible Authority or “Other Persons”. In this case, relevant representations were 
received from three “Other Persons” it is therefore necessary to convene a hearing to 
determine the application.   
 

Licensing Objectives 

 
The licensing objectives are: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 
 
The licensing objectives are to be considered paramount and the Council has a duty 
to promote them in its decision making process.  An application will not be refused in 
whole or part or any conditions attached except those offered by the applicant or 
required by law except where appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 

Application 

 
A copy of the application form is enclosed with the agenda; it does not however include 
a copy of the plan of the premises, which is available for inspection upon written/email 
request.  
 
The details of the application are summarised as follows: 

 Applicant:    Bristol Cider Shop Ltd 
 

Licensable activities applied for:  
 
Supply of Alcohol (J) – Consumption ‘Off’ the Premises Only 
 

 

 

Seasonal Variations: None 
Non-Standard Timings: None 
 
Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children. (K)   
 
None. 
 

Hours premises open to the public (L) – Not a licensable activity, but shown as 
part of the application 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Non-Standard Timings:  
 
None 
 

Day Start Time Finish Time 

Monday 09:00 18:00 

Tuesday 09:00 18:00 

Wednesday 09:00 18:00 

Thursday 09:00 18:00 

Friday 09:00 18:00 

Saturday 09:00 18:00 

Sunday 09:00 18:00 

Day Start Time Finish Time 

Monday 09:00 18:00 

Tuesday 09:00 18:00 

Wednesday 09:00 18:00 

Thursday 09:00 18:00 

Friday 09:00 18:00 

Saturday 09:00 18:00 

Sunday 09:00 18:00 

Page 10



 

 

 
 

Additional steps put forward by the applicant to comply with the 
licensing objectives: 
 
Please see Section M (pages 17 - 18) of the application form; (these where 
appropriate, will become conditions of the licence, subject to the licence being granted, 
and are in addition to any further conditions imposed by the Licensing Committee).  
 

Evidence that advertising/notice requirements have been complied 
with:  

 

 The applicant has confirmed that notices advertising the application were 
displayed at the premises from 10 September 2021 for the requisite 28 day 
period. A further notice was placed in the Somerset County Gazette on 23 
September 2021 of which we have a copy.  

 

Representations – Responsible Authorities 

  

 None. 
 

Representations – Other Persons 

 
Three relevant representations were received from ‘Other Parties’, which mainly relate 
to:  
 

 Non-compliance with our current Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

4.1.2 It is recommended that applicants liaise with neighbours/or any relevant 
community group such as a local residents association, or other such groups, 
as may be appropriate prior to submitting the application.’ 

 

 Concerns that road safety and traffic issues; light pollution; proxy sales of 
alcohol; anti-social behaviour and violence may affect them. They have been 
asked for further information on how this may affect them.  

 

 Other issues raised were also of a planning nature and the adverting process 
similar to that of below. 

 

 No details had been supplied of the operating schedule for the public to 
comment on. 
As this is not a planning application details would have been supplied by the 
licensing team upon request as per notices. 

  
Several letters/emails of concern were also received that were addressed to the 
planning team and copied to the licensing team; they were mainly in the form of a 
template letter and did not explain how the granting of a premises licence would affect 
them personally rather than the community at large. 

Page 11



 

 

 
The issues raised included the following: 
 

 They had not been personally advised of the application and that it was by 
chance that it had been discovered close to the deadline 

 

 Planning issues - local plan, local plan review and Ilminster neighbourhood plan; 
a housing development; grade of agricultural land; ample employment land to 
the west of the town; intrusion into landscape; conservation area; proximity to a 
listed building; no evidence of a report from Highways and fears that future retail 
outlets may also move to the site. 
 

 Plenty of other licensed premises in the area 
 

 Concerns were also raised that the application was for indoor and outdoor 
dining and problems could occur if alcohol is consumed at the premises.  

 

 Road safety issues – mainly about the entrance to the farm being located on a 
double bend, which the authors consider to be dangerous. 

 

 Light pollution to some premises; possible additional litter 
 
Where an email address had been given in these letters, (which was the vast majority), 
the authors of these letters/emails were sent an email reply prior to the closing date 
which explained the following: 
 

 the advertising process was not the same as planning and a link to the 
advertising regulations was given; further that a notice advertising the 
application was posted on our website. 

 

 the planning issues could not be considered under the Licensing Act 2003 as 
both legislative regimes were quite separate; however that should it be 
determined that the licence would be granted, if planning permission was 
required and not gained, there would be a breach of planning legislation. 
 

Information about the proposed hours of operation were also provided and that the 
applicant had stated that no members of the public will be permitted on site except to 
collect pre-purchased orders from the office; CCTV  will be installed at the premises 
and all alcohol will be stored in a secure premises. 
 
The authors were then advised that if they wished to submit a relevant representation 
to ensure it reached the licensing team by 23:59 on 07 October 2021 and to relate their 
concerns to the four (named) licensing objectives and how the granting of the licence 
may affect them personally. 
 
Letters were also written and posted to those that did not provide or have an email 
address to explain the situation. 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

 
 
A Parish Meeting asked for the deadline to be extended; however it was explained that 
as the process was statutory, this was not possible. 
 
No further representations were received. 
 

Relevant Observations 
 

There is no cumulative impact policy for this area; therefore the number of premises 
already licensed for the sale of alcohol is not a factor in determining the application. 
 
No application for a premises licence would be required if the applicant was proposing 
to sell non-alcoholic apple juice from the premises; therefore the movement of traffic 
may be the same. 
 
A premises licence would be required even if the applicant did not permit pre-booked 
collections from the premises as the sale of alcohol would take place where the order 
was put aside for the specified customer. 
 
From the plan, the building for storage and the office appears to be approximately 9.5 
metres by 6.5 metres. 
 

Further Information 
 

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the community, the Committee must have regard to and give 
appropriate weight to the following considerations: 
 

 Any relevant and valid representation (including supporting documentation 
received) 

 The Latest Guidance issued under s182 of the Act 

 The Statement of Licensing Policy issued in January 2014.  

 The steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives as set out in s18(4) 

 Human Rights considerations in particular Article 6, Article 8 and Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 

 

Options 
 

The options available to the committee are stated at section 18 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and are as follows: 
 

 Grant the licence subject to such conditions which are consistent with the 
operating schedule modified to such extent as the Authority considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives and any condition, 
which must under s19-21, be included in the licence s18(4)(a)(i)(ii) together with 
the current mandatory conditions.  

 
 

Page 13



 

 

 
 Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates s18(4)(b) 
 

 Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor s18(4)(c) 
 

 Reject the application s18(4)(d). 
 

Right of Appeal 
 
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the rights and procedures for making 
appeals against the decision of the Licensing Authority: 
 
Where the Licensing Authority has rejected an application for a premises licence, the 
applicant may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision to reject.  
 
Where the Licensing Authority has grant
[...]
he Licensing Act 2003. 
The Statement of Licensing Policy for South Somerset District Council January 2014. 
 

 
 

Page 15



 Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

We Bristol Cider Shop Ltd 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Part 1 – Premises details 

  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Unit 2 

Townsend Farm 

Post town Ilminster Postcode TA19 0JA 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any) None installed 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises Not yet assessed for rates 

 

Part 2 - Applicant details 

 

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as        Please tick as appropriate 

 

a) an individual or individuals *  please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual *   

 i as a limited company/limited liability 

partnership 

 please complete section (B) 

 ii as a partnership (other than limited 

liability) 

 please complete section (B) 

 iii as an unincorporated association or  please complete section (B) 

 iv other (for example a statutory corporation)  please complete section (B) 

c) a recognised club  please complete section (B) 

d) a charity  please complete section (B) 

Page 16



e) the proprietor of an educat
[...]
NABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE 

EMPLOYEE IS DISQUALIFIED.  

 

 
Part 4 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 11) 

 

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance 

note 12).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.  

 

Page 33



 

Declaration 

 [Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a 

partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I understand I 

am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the 

entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I am subject to a 

condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on 

of a licensable activity) and that my licence will become invalid if I 

cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance 

note 15).       

 

 The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK 

(and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her from doing 

work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or 

her proof of entitlement to work, or have conducted an online right to 

work check using the Home Office online right to work checking 

service which confirmed their right to work (please see note 15) 

    

Signature  

Date 08/09/2021 

Capacity Director 

 

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 38

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Procedure to be followed when considering licensing applications under the Licensing Act 2003
	3 Representation following the Application for a New Premises Licence    at Unit 2, Townsend Farm, Ilminster TA19 0JA
	Application Form
	Representation
	Representation1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 1 4.11.21 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at the Virtual Meeting via 
Zoom meeting software on Thursday 4 November 2021. 
 

(4.00  - 4.50 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: David Recardo (Chairman) 
 
Wes Read Paul Rowsell 
 
Officers  
 
Anita Legg Specialist - Licensing 
Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Ann Chislett Specialist - Legal 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 

 

 

13. Declarations of Interests (Agenda Item 1) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

14. Procedure to be followed when considering licensing applications under 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Agenda Item 2) 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee noted the procedure to be followed when considering 
Licensing Applications under the Licensing Act 2003.  The Chairman introduced the 
members of the Sub-Committee and the Officers present at the hearing. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that the Officer’s report relating to the case, the procedure to 
be adopted during the hearing and the documents which the authority is required to 
provide under the Regulations had been received by all Parties in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
It was confirmed that no representations had been withdrawn. 
 

 

15. Representation following the Application for a New Premises Licence    at 
Unit 2, Townsend Farm, Ilminster TA19 0JA (Agenda Item 3) 
 
The Specialist – Licensing informed members that an application had been received 
from Bristol Cider Shop Ltd, for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 
2003 at Unit 2, Townsend Farm, Ilminster TA19 0JA.   
 
The Specialist – Licensing advised members of the following: 
 



 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 2 4.11.21 

 

 The licensable activities applied for were the supply of alcohol off the premises only 
on Monday to Sunday start time 09.00 hours and finish time 18.00 hours.  There 
were no seasonal variations or non-standard timings.  

 The hours open to the public were the same hours as for the supply of alcohol hours. 

 There were additional steps put forward by the applicant that would become 
conditions of the licence as outlined under Section M of the application.  

 The applicant had confirmed that the notices advertising the application were 
displayed at the premises from 10th September 2021 for the requisite 28 day period 
and a further notice was placed in the Somerset County Gazette on 23 September 
2021. 

 There were no representations from responsible authorities. 

 Three relevant representations had been received from other parties.  

 Several emails and letters of concern had been received that were addressed to the 
planning team and copied to the licensing team.  They were mainly in the form of a 
template letter and did not explain how the granting of a premises licence would 
affect them personally rather than the community at large.  The authors were advised 
that if they wished to submit a relevant representation to relate their concerns to the 
four licensing objectives and how the granting of the licence may affect them 
personally. 

 An email had also been received from the Parish meeting requesting that the 
deadline be extended however it was explained that as the process was statutory it 
was not possible to do so. 

 There was no cumulative impact policy for the area therefore the number of premises 
already licensed for the sale of alcohol was not a factor in determining the 
application. 

 No application for a premises licence would be required if the applicant was 
proposing to sell non-alcoholic apple juice from the premises; therefore the 
movement of traffic may be the same. 

 A premises licence would be required even if the applicant did not permit pre-booked 
collections from the premises as the sale of alcohol would take place where the order 
was put aside for the specified customer. 

 From the plan, the building for storage and the office appeared to be approximately 
9.5 metres by 6.5 metres. 

 
The applicant addressed the Committee in support of his application.  He felt that the 
representations were based on a misunderstanding and there appeared to be an 
assumption that he would be opening a bar or a shop where people could drink on site.  
He referred to the concerns raised over traffic noise which he also felt stemmed from that 
assumption.  He confirmed that this was not the case and as detailed in the application, 
he was looking to open a warehouse where cider would be packed.  The applicant 
confirmed that the application had been advertised as required under the regulations.  
The neighbours had not been consulted as he did not feel this was relevant on the basis 
of it being a warehouse and therefore there would be very little impact.  With regard to 
points made in the representations regarding late night traffic and people driving under 
the influence of alcohol, the applicant felt that the points were not relevant as drinking on 
site would not be permitted and the premises would be shut by 6.00pm.  In terms of 
traffic impact, there were currently two staff employed who would each be using a 
separate vehicle every day that they worked. The company had around twenty suppliers 
and cider was collected directly from half of the suppliers.  The remaining suppliers 
delivered to the premises every couple of weeks therefore on average there would be 
one delivery most days with a maximum of two deliveries per day.  In terms of 
collections, there would be a courier collection once a day between 3.00-4.00pm.  The 
proposed click and collect operation would involve people pre-ordering cider and 



 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 3 4.11.21 

 

attending the premises to pick up the order.  This was not a service offered at present 
and a tiny proportion of customers were local to South Somerset so it was anticipated 
that the number of traffic movements would not be significant.  The applicant said that if 
this was a contentious issue he would be happy to remove the click and collect operation 
from the application.  With regard to the noise issue, the applicant said that the 
assumption appeared to suggest that there would be lots of people outside drinking and 
this was not the case.  The noise would be two people in a warehouse moving bottles 
from one box into another box.  With regard to concerns raised over under aged drinking 
he confirmed that the purchase of alcohol would be by a pre-purchased internet order 
that would be collected the following day.  There was no intention to work over the 
weekend, the only reason weekend hours had been included in the application was to 
allow the business to operate during busier periods for example closer to Christmas, 
however if members felt that this was a contentious issue, the applicant stated he would 
be happy to remove weekend hours from the application. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was then addressed by one person representing ‘Other 
Parties’ in objection to the application.  Comments raised related to following: 
 

 He did not believe that the notice was properly served.  The notice was attached to 
the front of Unit 2 which appeared to be an animal pen so it was difficult to view the 
application.   

 South Somerset District Council’s Licensing Policy recommended that neighbours 
were liaised with and this had not been undertaken. 

 The only reason local residents found out about the application was due to the 
planning application notice being posted on the gate to Townsend Farm and this was 
only a few days prior to the deadline for receiving objections to the application. 

 Unit 2 was not designated for commercial industrial use as stated by the applicant 
and was designated for agricultural use. 

 The planning application for the change of use from agricultural use to commercial 
use was refused on 3rd November 2021. 

 The plans submitted of the premises were not detailed and there were no plans for 
areas in the building for each activity, alcohol storage, kitchen area or office. 

 From the plan provided, the dimensions of the barn were 15 x 10.5 metres. 

 In relation to the operating plan, he noted that the business may not operate at the 
weekend but granting a licence Monday to Sunday 09.00 hours to 18.00 hours 365 
days per year gave the opportunity to operate at weekends. 

 The market for non-alcoholic products such as apple juice would involve far less 
traffic noise and the use of courier services.  Cider was a premium product.  The 
shipping costs for apple juice would be the same and therefore uneconomical. 

 Commercial activity was bound to increase noise pollution for neighbours. 

 There was no evidence that courier deliveries would be small. 

 There would be an increase in light pollution as the premises would need to be lit 
with an external light in the winter months to be able to operate. 

 There was no detail about addressing anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder. 

 There were no specific plans or training for dealing with specific incidences, security 
or for dealing with medical situations or how the applicant would run a safe premises. 

 Townsend Farm was located within a scheduled location and was poorly lit. 

 Proxy purchasing would continue to be a problem and also an issue for click and 
collect. 

 
In response to questions from Members, the applicant advised:- 
 



 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 4 4.11.21 

 

 The employees of the company did not live on the premises. 

 The access point to the premises was natural vegetation. 

 There was a road located between the premises and neighbouring properties. 

 The building and outside area was a suitable size for the business. 
 
All parties confirmed that they were satisfied with the conduct of the hearing. 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee, the Specialist - Legal and the Case Officer – 
Strategy & Commissioning, attending in an advisory capacity only, withdrew from the 
meeting to allow the members of the Sub-Committee to consider their decision in private. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee considered their decision in private session and were 
mindful of the advice given to them by the Legal Specialist. 
 
When the meeting reconvened, the Chairman asked a further question of the applicant.  
In response, members noted that the applicant and his fellow employee both held a 
personal licence.  
 
The Specialist – Legal said that she had advised members during the private session 
that the planning issue was a separate matter to licensing and whether any additional 
conditions were necessary. 
 
The Chairman informed those present at the hearing of the decision of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee: 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to GRANT the application for a premises licence 
for Unit 2, Townsend Farm, Ilminster, Somerset under section 18 of the Licensing Act 
2003 subject to the following conditions to promote the licensing objective(s) of the 
prevention of crime and disorder/public safety/the prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children. 
 
1. The relevant mandatory conditions under the Licensing Act 2003; 
2. Conditions consistent with the applicant’s Operating Schedule  
 
The Sub-Committee took full account of the representations made by all Other Parties in 
relation to concerns about public safety and public nuisance.  
 
The Sub-Committee had regard to the location of the site and acknowledges the 
concerns of the local residents have in respect of an increase of traffic. The Sub-
Committee was satisfied with assurances of the applicant to the amount of deliveries had 
addressed these concerns.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the representations from the Applicant that the business 
premises would only be open Monday to Friday until 18.00 hours. They have applied for 
weekends just on the odd occasion such as the festive season. 
 
The Sub-Committee felt the conditions provided in their Operating Schedule were 
sufficient to cover all the licensing objectives. 
 
Note to Applicant:  
 



 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 5 4.11.21 

 

The Sub-Committee would like to remind the Applicant that its decision to grant the 
Premises Licence does not influence/bind the Local Planning Authority in respect of any 
Planning Application submitted in connection with use of the premises.  
 
All parties are reminded that there is a right of appeal against the decision of the 
Licensing Authority.  Such an appeal is to be made within 21 days of the date of receipt 
of the formal Notice of Determination, and should be made to the South Somerset 
Magistrates’ Court. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


